

### STATE MINING AND GEOLOGY BOARD

#### DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

801 K Street • Suite 2015 • Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 322-1082
smgb@conservation.ca.gov
www.conservation.ca.gov/smgb

November 16, 2017

# NOTICE OF AVAILABILTY OF MODIFICATIONS TO THE TEXT OF PROPOSED REGULATIONS

Mining Operation Fees Calculation and Schedule

## DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION STATE MINING AND GEOLOGY BOARD

TITLE 14. NATURAL RESOURCES
Division 2. Department of Conservation
Chapter 8. Mining and Geology
Subchapter 1. State Mining and Geology Board
Article 8. Fees Schedule

Pursuant to the requirements of Government Code Section 11346.8 (c) and section 44 of Title 1 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), **NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the State Mining and Geology Board (SMGB) will receive comments on modifications to the proposed amended text of the regulations for CCR, Title 14, sections 3697, 3698, and 3699.

### WRITTEN COMMENT PERIOD FOR MODIFICATIONS TO PROPOSED REGULATORY TEXT

Any person, or his or her authorized representative, may submit written statements, arguments, or comments related to the modified proposed amended regulatory text to the SMGB. Comments may be submitted by email to <a href="mailto:smgb@conservation.ca.gov">smgb@conservation.ca.gov</a>, fax to 916-445-0738, or by mail to:

State Mining and Geology Board 801 K Street, MS 20-15 Sacramento, CA 95814 ATTN: Fees Calculation and Schedule

The written comment period begins on November 16, 2017 and closes at 5:00 p.m. on **December 1, 2017.** The SMGB will only consider comments received at the SMGB office by that time.

The mission of the Board is to provide professional expertise and guidance, and to represent the State's interest in the development, utilization, and conservation of mineral resources, the reclamation of mined lands, and the development and dissemination of geologic and seismic hazard information to protect the health and welfare of the people of California

Notice of Availability of Modifications to the Text of Proposed Regulations CCR Sections 3697, 3698, and 3699 November 16, 2017 Page 2 of 2

### NOTE REGARDING THE MODIFICATIONS TO THE PROPOSED REGULATORY TEXT

Following the 45-day formal comment period, the SMGB has chosen to revert certain portions of the proposed amended regulatory text in CCR sections 3697, 3698, and 3699 back to the original text. These portions of the text are indicated in yellow highlight. Proposed amended regulatory text originally noticed for the 45-day formal comment period are indicated in red. Modifications to the proposed amended regulatory text for the 15-day formal comment period are indicated in blue.

#### **CONTACT PERSONS**

Nick Lash, Associate Governmental Program Analyst State Mining and Geology Board 801 K Street, Suite 2015 Sacramento, California 95814 Phone: (916) 322-1082

Nicholas.Lash@conservation.ca.gov

OR

Amy Scott, Executive Assistant State Mining and Geology Board 801 K Street, Suite 2015 Sacramento, CA 95814 Phone: (916) 322-1082

Amy.Scott@conservation.ca.gov

#### **AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENTS**

The modified proposed amended regulatory text of this regulation is enclosed and can be viewed and downloaded from the SMGB website at:

http://www.conservation.ca.gov/smgb/Pages/SMARAReform/index.aspx

Please direct requests for copies of the modified proposed amended regulatory text of this regulation or components of the entire rulemaking file to Nick Lash at the above address.